REGULAR SESSION
February 13, 2023

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, February 13, 2023. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present; Rick Friday, Dennis
Hopkins and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes of February 6,
2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

HOLMES MURPHY CONSULTING: Keith Duncan and Jeff Clayton, EB Holmes Murphy Consulting,
discussed being a broker for Union County in negotiating and pricing for county health care plans.

UCDA: Mindy Stalker, UCDA Director, presented and discussed the 2022 annual report and
request for fiscal yar 23/24 funding of $20,000. Last Fiscal Year 22/23 funding was reduced to
$15,000 and $5,000 was going to MPAC for the renovation of the City Pool.

ENGINEER: The weekly maintenance activity report was presented to the Board of Supervisors.

COMPENSATION BOARD REPRESENTATIVE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to
approve the recommendation by Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch, to appoint Andrea Hoyt as
the Union County Treasurer’s Compensation Board Representative for 4 years. All voting aye,
motion caried.

CLERK OF COURT REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly
Clerk of Court Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion
carried.

VETERAN’S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to accept the monthly
Veteran’s Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded Brown by to approved Claim #149198 - Claim #149359
for a grand total of $483,689.90 as follows:

ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 2,317.92 LANDFILL BOND FUND 30,813.45
ACCESS SYSTEMS 3,704.78 MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF 43.05
ADAMS CO SHERIFFS OFFICE 1,489.50 MAIL SERVICES LLC 455.09
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 1,153.62 MASTERCARD/ISSB 2,003.45
AGRIVISION GROUP LLC 253.40 MAX SMITH CONSTRUCTION LLC 6,936.85
AHLERS & COONEY PC 19,767.50 MCNAUGHT, RAY 20.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 189.14 MEDIACOM 837.40
ALLEN, PHYLLIS F 177.14 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 25,895.08
ALLIANT ENERGY 13,933.05 MEYER LABORATORY INC 322.95
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC 126.06 MILLER, CODY 20.00
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CH 150.00 MIXDORF, RHONDA 20.00
BEAM, KATHY 121.25 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS 34.10
BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS 39.00 MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS 227.85
BILLS FLOOR MACHINE SERV 443.00 NAPA 3,520.91
BLACKSTRAP INC 6,132.64 NEW HORIZONS 3,380.00
BM SALES 793.00 NEWTON OVERHEAD DOORS 557.27
BOMGAARS 56.27 NORTH RISK PARTNERS 1,260.00
BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIP 2,577.70 NOSEKABEL, LORI 140.00
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC 4,098.75 OFFICE MACHINES CO 528.92
CARE 11,216.12 OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL 95.96
CENTRAL IA DETENTION CENTER 507.15 PARK PLACE 12,562.75
CENTURY LINK 121.43 PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERV 1,000.00

CHAMBERLAIN, MARY 20.00 PESTICIDE BUREAU 15.00



CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE

CHAT MOBILITY

CHOICE INC

CINTAS CORP

CITY LAUNDERING CO

CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CLARKE CO SHERIFFS OFFICE
COTT SYSTEMS INC

CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY
CRESTON CITY WATER WORKS
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
CULLIGAN

DALLAS CO SHERIFF OFFICE
DISTRIC 4 COUNTY TREAS ASSOC
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
EVERYSTEP

EXCEL MECHANICAL CO
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY
FRANKS SERVICE

GOOBS REPAIR INC

GREAT PLAINS BLIND FACTORY

GREATER REGIONAL MED CENTER

GREEN VALLEY PEST

GRH BUSINESS HLTH/WELLNESS
HANSEN, TOM

HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIP
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HENRICHS, BILLIE JO
HENRICHS, JERRY

HENRY M ADKINS & SON
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS
HOUSBY MACK INC
HUDDLESON TREE SERVICE
ICCS CCDA DIVISION
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES
IOWA APCO

IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC

IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

IA STATE MED EXAMINER
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES

JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR

KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER
KSIB RADIO AM/FM

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:42PM.

BY:

20.00
234.63
1,349.60
1,036.38
1,389.45
677.93
19,416.94
9,551.63
10.69
1,000.00
1,716.00
828.19
1,916.32
222.04
330.00
15.00
97,891.95
3,128.62
172.40
2,129.15
50.00
29.81
581.39
3,335.71
45.00
4,827.00
7,993.65
154.00
120.00
137.75
1,530.89
167.70
20.00
20.00
763.45
15.00
161.03
547.50
40.00
242.95
2,804.04
150.00
200.00
17,941.91
6,209.72
871.00
535.00
295.00
132.00

RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN

PINNACLE MARKETING GROUP
PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES
POKORNY BP

POLK COUNTY MED EXAMINER
PREMIER METAL ART
QUALITY GLASS CO

RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES
RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR
ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH
RUTLEDGE, DEBRA

SCC NETWORKS

SCHAEFER, MINDY
SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION
SCOTT DDS, WM TODD
SERVICE TECHS INC

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SNAP-ON INC

SIRF

SIRWA

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ISSA
SW IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOP
SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC
STALCUP, MARK

STALKER CHEVROLET
SWANSON, LISA

TAYLOR CO SHERIFFS OFFICE
THATCHER, CARLV

TRASH TRANSIT

TROPHY SHOP

TRUE VALUE

TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES
U OF IOWA HOSP AND CLINIC
UNION COUNTY ENGINEER
UNION COUNTY EXTENSION
UNION COUNTY SHERIFF
UNITED FARMERS COOP
USPS

US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE
US CELLULAR

VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC
VISA/ISSB

WALKER DO, DAN E

WASTE MANAGEMENT
WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL J

ZIEGLER INC

ATTEST:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

132.60
1,500.00
132.00
369.54
799.00
14,958.14
357.05
273.63
610.26
207.29
41.78
311.45
16,949.64
233.00
488.13
170.00
101.96
461.62
199.28
893.38
120.00
254.00
380.70
20.00
116.75
62.40
132.26
50.00
53,845.16
86.74
716.35
100.00
333.40
365.67
140.00
90.79
16,227.86
166.00
70.68
504.06
11,850.00
1,356.54
150.00
2,728.80
1,395.33
50.00
149.74



