REGULAR SESSION

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, February 13, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 9:00AM with the following members present; Rick Friday, Dennis Hopkins and Dennis Brown.

AGENDA: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes of February 6, 2023. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

HOLMES MURPHY CONSULTING: Keith Duncan and Jeff Clayton, EB Holmes Murphy Consulting, discussed being a broker for Union County in negotiating and pricing for county health care plans.

UCDA: Mindy Stalker, UCDA Director, presented and discussed the 2022 annual report and request for fiscal yar 23/24 funding of \$20,000. Last Fiscal Year 22/23 funding was reduced to \$15,000 and \$5,000 was going to MPAC for the renovation of the City Pool.

ENGINEER: The weekly maintenance activity report was presented to the Board of Supervisors.

COMPENSATION BOARD REPRESENTATIVE: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to approve the recommendation by Union County Treasurer, Kelly Busch, to appoint Andrea Hoyt as the Union County Treasurer's Compensation Board Representative for 4 years. All voting aye, motion caried.

CLERK OF COURT REPORT: Motion by Hopkins and seconded by Brown to accept the monthly Clerk of Court Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

VETERAN'S AFFAIRS REPORT: Motion by Brown and seconded by Hopkins to accept the monthly Veteran's Affairs Report as presented by Union County Auditor, Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Hopkins and seconded Brown by to approved Claim #149198 - Claim #149359 for a grand total of \$483,689.90 as follows:

	ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING	2,317.92	LANDFILL BOND FUND	30,813.45	
	ACCESS SYSTEMS	3,704.78	MADISON COUNTY SHERIFF	43.05	
	ADAMS CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	1,489.50	MAIL SERVICES LLC	455.09	
	AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE	1,153.62	MASTERCARD/ISSB	2,003.45	
	AGRIVISION GROUP LLC	253.40	MAX SMITH CONSTRUCTION LLC	6,936.85	
	AHLERS & COONEY PC	19,767.50	MCNAUGHT, RAY	20.00	
	AKIN BUILDING CENTER	189.14	MEDIACOM	837.40	
	ALLEN, PHYLLIS F	177.14	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	25,895.08	
	ALLIANT ENERGY	13,933.05	MEYER LABORATORY INC	322.95	
	AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES INC	126.06	MILLER, CODY	20.00	
	ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CH	150.00	MIXDORF, RHONDA	20.00	
	BEAM, KATHY	121.25	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS	34.10	
	BEDFORD TIMES-PRESS	39.00	MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS	227.85	
	BILLS FLOOR MACHINE SERV	443.00	NAPA	3,520.91	
	BLACKSTRAP INC	6,132.64	NEW HORIZONS	3,380.00	
	BM SALES	793.00	NEWTON OVERHEAD DOORS	557.27	
	BOMGAARS	56.27	NORTH RISK PARTNERS	1,260.00	
	BUTTERFIELD SALES & EQUIP	2,577.70	NOSEKABEL, LORI	140.00	
	CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC	4,098.75	OFFICE MACHINES CO	528.92	
	CARE	11,216.12	OHALLORAN INTERNATIONAL	95.96	
	CENTRAL IA DETENTION CENTER	507.15	PARK PLACE	12,562.75	
	CENTURY LINK	121.43	PEARSON FAMILY FUNERAL SERV	1,000.00	
	CHAMBERLAIN, MARY	20.00	PESTICIDE BUREAU	15.00	

CHAMBERLAIN, STEVE	20.00	PINNACLE MARKETING GROUP	132.60
CHAT MOBILITY	234.63	PJ GREUFE & ASSOCIATES	1,500.00
CHOICE INC	1,349.60	POKORNY BP	132.00
CINTAS CORP	1,036.38	POLK COUNTY MED EXAMINER	369.54
CITY LAUNDERING CO	1,389.45	PREMIER METAL ART	799.00
CITY OF AFTON	677.93	QUALITY GLASS CO	14,958.14
CITY OF CRESTON	19,416.94	RED OAK WELDING SUPPLIES	357.05
CLARKE CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	9,551.63	RIPPERGER AUTO REPAIR	273.63
COTT SYSTEMS INC	10.69	ROCKMOUNT RESEARCH	610.26
CRESTON AREA FOOD PANTRY	1,000.00	RUTLEDGE, DEBRA	207.29
CRESTON CITY WATER WORKS	1,716.00	SCC NETWORKS	41.78
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	828.19	SCHAEFER, MINDY	311.45
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	1,916.32	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION	16,949.64
CULLIGAN	222.04	SCOTT DDS, WM TODD	233.00
DALLAS CO SHERIFF OFFICE	330.00	SERVICE TECHS INC	488.13
DISTRIC 4 COUNTY TREAS ASSOC	15.00	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	170.00
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	97,891.95	SNAP-ON INC	101.96
EVERYSTEP	3,128.62	SIRF	461.62
EXCEL MECHANICAL CO	172.40	SIRWA	199.28
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	2,129.15	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	893.38
FASTENAL COMPANY	50.00	SOUTHWEST DISTRICT ISSA	120.00
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	29.81	SW IA RURAL ELECTRIC COOP	254.00
FIRSTNET/AT&T MOBILITY	581.39	SPRAYER SPECIALTIES INC	380.70
FRANKS SERVICE	3,335.71	STALCUP, MARK	20.00
GOOBS REPAIR INC	45.00	STALKER CHEVROLET	116.75
GREAT PLAINS BLIND FACTORY	4,827.00	SWANSON, LISA	62.40
GREATER REGIONAL MED CENTER	7,993.65	TAYLOR CO SHERIFFS OFFICE	132.26
GREEN VALLEY PEST	154.00	THATCHER, CARL V	50.00
GRH BUSINESS HLTH/WELLNESS	120.00	TRASH TRANSIT	53,845.16
HANSEN, TOM	137.75	TROPHY SHOP	86.74
HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIP	1,530.89	TRUE VALUE	716.35
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	167.70	TYLER INSURANCE SERVICES	100.00
HENRICHS, BILLIE JO	20.00	U OF IOWA HOSP AND CLINIC	333.40
HENRICHS, JERRY	20.00	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	365.67
HENRY M ADKINS & SON	763.45	UNION COUNTY EXTENSION	140.00
HOTSY CLEANING SYSTEMS	15.00	UNION COUNTY SHERIFF	90.79
HOUSBY MACK INC	161.03	UNITED FARMERS COOP	16,227.86
HUDDLESON TREE SERVICE	547.50	USPS	166.00
ICCS CCDA DIVISION	40.00	US BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE	70.68
INFOMAX OFFICE SYSTEMS	242.95	US CELLULAR	504.06
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES		VANGUARD APPRAISALS INC	
	2,804.04		11,850.00
	150.00	VISA/ISSB	1,356.54
IA CO RECORDERS ASSOC	200.00	WALKER DO, DAN E	150.00
IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	17,941.91		2,728.80
	6,209.72	WINDSTREAM	1,395.33
IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	871.00	WOLFE, MICHAEL J	50.00
JIMS SANITATION & TRUCK REPAIR	535.00	ZIEGLER INC	149.74
KAPPS FIRE EXTINGUISHER	295.00		
KSIB RADIO AM/FM	132.00		

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 1:42PM.

BY: ___

RICK FRIDAY, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST: _____

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR